order to give effect, on a pro forma basis, to the NSM Transaction, (ii) are intended for informational purposes only and (iii) are not intended to reflect the
results of operations or the financial position of White Mountains that would have resulted had the NSM Transaction been completed as of and during the
periods presented or the results that may be obtained by White Mountains in the future. The Pro Forma Financial Statements as of and for the periods
presented do not reflect future events that are not directly attributable to the NSM Transaction and that may occur after the NSM Transaction. Future results
may vary significantly from the results reflected in the Pro Forma Financial Statements.

White Mountains presents its consolidated financial statements using the conglomerate view that presents each segment separately. For purposes of the
Pro Forma Financial Statements, White Mountains has condensed the information related to segments that are not impacted by the NSM Transaction.

WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)

March 31, 2022

Millions, except share and per share amounts
Historical White

Mountains
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma Consolidated
Assets
Financial Guarantee (HG Global/BAM) assets $ 991.0 $ — $ 991.0

P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark) assets 3,435.2 — 3,435.2

Specialty Insurance Distribution (NSM)
   Cash (restricted $90.2) 113.5 (113.5) (1) —

Premiums and commissions receivable 97.6 (97.6) (1) —
   Goodwill and other intangible assets 712.0 (712.0) (1) —
   Other assets 53.0 (53.0) (1) —

Total Specialty Insurance Distribution (NSM) assets 976.1 (976.1) —

Asset Management (Kudu) assets 747.5 — 747.5

Other Operations
   Fixed maturity investments, at fair value 249.3 — 249.3
   Short-term investments, at fair value 87.0 — 87.0

Investment in MediaAlpha, at fair value 280.4 — 280.4
   Other long-term investments 402.2 — 402.2

   Total investments 1,018.9 — 1,018.9
   Cash 50.4 1,339.6 (2) 1,390.0
   Goodwill and other intangible assets 38.1 — 38.1
   Other assets 83.6 (1.8) (1) 81.8

Assets held for sale 15.9 — 15.9
Total Other Operations assets 1,206.9 1,337.8 2,544.7

Total assets $ 7,356.7 $ 361.7 $ 7,718.4

2

WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (CONTINUED)

(Unaudited)

March 31, 2022

Millions, except share and per share amounts
Historical White

Mountains
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Liabilities
Financial Guarantee (HG Global/BAM) liabilities $ 306.8 $ — $ 306.8

P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark) liabilities 2,554.9 — 2,554.9

Specialty Insurance Distribution (NSM)
Debt 270.6 (270.6) (1) —
Premiums payable 146.0 (146.0) (1) —

   Other liabilities 77.4 (77.4) (1) —
Total Specialty Insurance Distribution (NSM) liabilities 494.0 (494.0) —

Asset Management (Kudu) liabilities 260.5 — 260.5

Other Operations
Debt 17.3 — 17.3
Accrued incentive compensation 25.3 35.0 (3) 60.3
Other liabilities 28.6 — 28.6

Total Other Operations liabilities 71.2 35.0 106.2
Total liabilities 3,687.4 (459.0) 3,228.4

Equity
White Mountains’s common shareholders’ equity

White Mountains’s common shares at $1 par value per share—authorized
50,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding
2,994,162 shares 3.0 — 3.0
Paid-in surplus 583.3 — 583.3
Retained earnings 2,956.2 836.9 (4) 3,793.1
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), after-tax:

Net unrealized gains (losses) from foreign currency
translation and interest rate swap (.4) .5

(5)
.1

Total White Mountains’s common shareholders’ equity 3,542.1 837.4 4,379.5
Non-controlling interests 127.2 (16.7) (6) 110.5
Total equity 3,669.3 820.7 4,490.0
Total liabilities and equity $ 7,356.7 $ 361.7 $ 7,718.4

3

WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

Millions, except per share amounts
Historical White

Mountains

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Revenues:
Financial Guarantee (HG Global/BAM) revenues $ (31.3) $ — $ (31.3)

P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark) revenues 175.7 — 175.7

Specialty Insurance Distribution (NSM)
Commission revenues 70.1 (70.1) (7) —
Other revenues 18.4 (18.4) (7) —

Total Specialty Insurance Distribution (NSM) revenues 88.5 (88.5) —

Asset Management (Kudu) revenues 34.9 — 34.9

Other Operations
Net investment income 1.8 — 1.8
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) 31.9 — 31.9
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) from
   investment in MediaAlpha 18.8 — 18.8
Commission revenues 2.9 — 2.9
Other revenues 25.7 — 25.7

Total Other Operations revenues 81.1 — 81.1
Total revenues $ 348.9 $ (88.5) $ 260.4

4

WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

Millions, except per share amounts
Historical White

Mountains

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Expenses:
Financial Guarantee (HG Global/BAM) expenses $ 19.3 $ — $ 19.3

P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark) expenses 198.8 — 198.8

Specialty Insurance Distribution (NSM)
General and administrative expenses 54.0 (54.0) (7) —
Broker commission expenses 20.6 (20.6) (7) —
Change in fair value of contingent consideration .1 (.1) (7) —
Amortization of other intangible assets 9.1 (9.1) (7) —
Interest expense 2.1 (2.1) (7) —

Total Specialty Insurance Distribution (NSM) expenses 85.9 (85.9) —

 Asset Management (Kudu) expenses 5.6 — 5.6

Other Operations
Cost of sales 21.4 — 21.4
General and administrative expenses 28.9 — 28.9
Amortization of other intangible assets .9 — .9
Interest expense .3 — .3

Total Other Operations expenses 51.5 — 51.5
Total expenses 361.1 (85.9) 275.2

Pre-tax income (loss) from continuing operations (12.2) (2.6) (14.8)
 Income tax (expense) benefit 3.8 (1.1) (7) 2.7

Net income (loss) from continuing operations (8.4) (3.7) (12.1)
 Net (income) loss from continuing operations attributable to

   non-controlling interests 41.8 .1
(7)

41.9
Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to

   White Mountains’s common shareholders $ 33.4 $ (3.6) $ 29.8

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share from continuing operations
   attributable to White Mountains’s common shareholders $ 11.10 $ 9.90

5

WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

(Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2021

Millions, except per share amounts
Historical White

Mountains

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Revenues:

Financial Guarantee (HG Global/BAM) revenues $ 23.0 $ — $ 23.0

P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark) revenues 668.5 — 668.5

Specialty Insurance Distribution (NSM)
   Commission revenues 258.0 (258.0) (7) —
   Other revenues 72.4 (72.4) (7) —

Total Specialty Insurance Distribution (NSM) revenues 330.4 (330.4) —

Asset Management (Kudu) revenues 134.0 — 134.0

Other Operations
   Net investment income 18.2 — 18.2

Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) 50.7 — 50.7
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses)

   from investment in MediaAlpha (380.3) — (380.3)
Realized gain (loss) from the 2019 MediaAlpha Transaction — — —
Commission revenues 9.6 — 9.6

   Other revenues 90.7 — 90.7
Total Other Operations revenues (211.1) — (211.1)
Total revenues $ 944.8 $ (330.4) $ 614.4

6

WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

(Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2021

Millions, except per share amounts
Historical White

Mountains

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Expenses:

Financial Guarantee (HG Global/BAM) expenses $ 65.4 $ — $ 65.4

P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark) expenses 615.6 — 615.6

Specialty Insurance Distribution (NSM)
General and administrative expenses 190.1 (190.1) (7) —
Broker commission expense 80.2 (80.2) (7) —
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 1.0 (1.0) (7) —
Amortization of other intangible assets 35.2 (35.2) (7) —
Loss on assets held for sale 28.7 (28.7) (7) —
Interest expense 23.3 (23.3) (7) —
Total Specialty Insurance Distribution (NSM) expenses 358.5 (358.5) —

Asset Management (Kudu) expenses 26.5 — 26.5

Other Operations
   Cost of sales 69.3 — 69.3
   General and administrative expenses 105.7 (.3) (7) 105.4
   Amortization of other intangible assets 4.3 — 4.3
   Interest expense 1.5 — 1.5

Total Other Operations expenses 180.8 (.3) 180.5
Total expenses 1,246.8 (358.8) 888.0

Pre-tax income (loss) from continuing operations (302.0) 28.4 (273.6)
   Income tax (expense) benefit (38.6) (5.8) (7) (44.4)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations (340.6) 22.6 (318.0)

Net (income) loss from continuing operations attributable to
   non-controlling interests 46.5 (1.0)

(7)
45.5

Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to
   White Mountains’s common shareholders $ (294.1) $ 21.6 $ (272.5)

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share from continuing operations
   attributable to White Mountains’s common shareholders $ (95.53) $ (88.52)

7

WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

(Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2020

Millions, except per share amounts

Historical
White

Mountains

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Revenues:

Financial Guarantee (HG Global/BAM) revenues $ 68.5 $ — $ 68.5

Specialty Insurance Distribution (NSM)
   Commission revenues 232.5 (232.5) (7) —
   Other revenues 52.6 (52.6) (7) —